
HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2023 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Natural Resources and Environment to Original House Bill No. 571 by Representative Schexnayder

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 4, after "paragraph)," and before "1109(A)," insert "1105(A),"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, at the end of line 2, after "(introductory paragraph)," insert "1105(A),"

AMENDMENT NO. 3On page 2, line 13, after "notify the" and before "of any parish" change "chief executive officer" to "governing authority"AMENDMENT NO. 4On page 2, line 14, after "notice to the" and before "of the" change "chief executive officer" to "governing authority"AMENDMENT NO. 5On page 2, at the end of line 17, after "mail" and before the period "." insert "to the parish president, policy jury president, or mayor-president, depending on the form of parish government"AMENDMENT NO. 6On page 3, line 28, after "notification to the" and before "of the affected" change "chief executive officer" to "governing authority"AMENDMENT NO. 7On page 3, line 29, after "mail" and before the comma "," insert "to the parish president, policy jury president, or mayor-president, depending on the form of parish government"AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 5, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

"§1105. Hearings; notice; rules of procedures; emergency; service of process; public records; request for hearings; orders and compliance orders

A. All public hearings under this ~~Part~~ Chapter shall be conducted pursuant to the provisions of R.S. 30:6. In addition to the requirements of R.S. 30:6, any notice required pursuant to this Chapter shall also be provided to the governing authority of any affected parish. Such notice may be made by electronic mail to the parish president, police jury president, or mayor-president, depending on the form of parish government.

* * *

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 7, delete lines 1 through 3 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:

1 ~~"(4)(6)~~ It is the intent of this Section that the state shall not assume or have
2 any liability by the mere act of assuming ownership of a storage facility after
3 issuance of a certificate of completion of injection operations."

4 AMENDMENT NO. 10

5 On page 10, at the beginning of line 1, delete "Part" and insert "Chapter"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 11

7 On page 11, line 16, after "notify the" and before "of the" change "chief executive officer"
8 to "governing authority"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 12

10 On page 11, at the end of line 17, after "mail" and before the period ":" insert "to the parish
11 president, policy jury president, or mayor-president, depending on the form of parish
12 government"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 13

14 On page 12, line 20, after "notify the" and before "of the parish" change "chief executive
15 officer" to "governing authority"

16 AMENDMENT NO. 14

17 On page 12, at the end of line 21, after "department." add the following:

18 "Such notice may be made by electronic mail to the parish president, police jury president,
19 or mayor-president, depending on the form of parish government."